BOROUGH OF RED BANK COUNTY OF MONMOUTH STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-07

CHANGING THE NAME OF A PORTION OF HERBERT STREET TO ORATORY WAY IN RED BANK BOROUGH, NEW JERSEY

The purpose of this Ordinance is to rename a portion of Herbert Street to "Oratory Way"

WHEREAS, the Borough of Red Bank presently intends to change the name of a portion of Herbert Street to Oratory Way; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:67-1(k), provides that the governing body of a municipality may make, amend, repeal and enforce ordinances to provide for changing the names of streets within such municipality; and

WHEREAS, this name change shall affect the length of Herbert Street from the intersection of Bridge Avenue to the easterly terminus of the roadway; and

WHEREAS, the Red Bank Post Office shall be notified of such change by provision of a copy of this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Red Bank Police Department and Red Bank Fire Department shall likewise be notified of such change by provision of a copy of this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, appropriate signage shall be installed to reflect the street name change.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COMMITTEE OF THE BOROUGH OF RED BANK that the following street name is hereby changed as delineated below:

- Section 1. The name change of Herbert Street shall affect the portion of the length of Herbert Street beginning at Bridge Avenue, running in an easterly direction along Lots 14.01 and 16.01, Block 75.05, to the Block Limit Line of Block 75, as shown on sheet 9 of the Red Bank Borough Tax Maps, dated _September 1961_ and approved by the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Taxation on __August 11, 1983_, being also generally described as the portion of Herbert Street running in an easterly direction from Bridge Avenue to the terminus of Herbert Street.
- Section 2. The name of Herbert Street shall become "Oratory Way"
- Section 3. The Red Bank Post Office shall be notified of such change by provision of a copy of this Ordinance.
- Section 4. The Red Bank Police Department and Red Bank Fire Department shall likewise be notified of such change by provision of a copy of this Ordinance; and
- Section 5. The State of New Jersey shall be notified so appropriate signage changes may be made along State Route 124.
- Section 6. Appropriate signage shall be installed to reflect the street name change.
- Section 7. This Ordinance shall become effective on May 8, 2023, two months after adoption and publication according to law.

INTRODUCTION						COUNCILMEMBER	FINAL ADOPTION							
Moved	Sec.	Aye	Nay	Abs.	NP	COUNCILMEMBER	Moved	Sec.	Aye	Nay	Abs.	NP		
		Х				JOHN JACKSON			х					
		Х				ANGELA MIRANDI			Х					
		Х				JACQUELINE STURDIVANT			Х					
	Х	Х				KATE TRIGGIANO	х		Х					
		Х				MICHAEL BALLARD			Х					
Х		Х				EDWARD ZIPPRICH		Х	Х					
						MAYOR WILLIAM PORTMAN								
Introduced: February 22, 2023				I hereby certify the above ordinance was adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank, County of Union, State of New Jersey on the aforementioned date.										
	Final Adoption: March 8, 2023					Laura Reinertsen								
				Laura Reinertsen, Borough Clerk										